IRU1206/IRU1207/IRU1208/IRU1209(PbF)
1www.irf.com
TYPICAL
APPLICATION
DESCRIPTION
The IRU1206 family of devices are ultra low dropout 1A
regulators using PNP transistor as the pass element.
These products are ideal when a single input supply is

APPLICATIONS
VIN
VOUT
C1
C2
IRU1206-
XX
3
1
2
VOUT
Gnd
VIN
    TJ (°C)    2-Pin TO-252        3-Pin         8-Pin Plastic                              VOLTs         Pin Functions
                      (D-PAK)       SOT-223 (Y)      SOIC (S)
  0 To 125 IRU1206-18CD    IRU1206-18CY          NA NA 1.8V  VIN, VOUT, Gnd
  0 To 125 IRU1206-25CD    IRU1206-25CY          NA NA 2.5V  VIN, VOUT, Gnd
  0 To 125 IRU1206-33CD    IRU1206-33CY          NA NA 3.3V  VIN, VOUT, Gnd
  0 To 125             NA                    NA        IRU1207-18CS  IRU1207-18CSPbF   1.8V   VIN, VOUT, Gnd, Enable, Flag
  0 To 125             NA                    NA        IRU1207-25CS  IRU1207-25CSPbF 2.5V  VIN, VOUT, Gnd, Enable, Flag
  0 To 125             NA                    NA        IRU1207-33CS  IRU1207-33CSPbF 3.3V  VIN, VOUT, Gnd, Enable, Flag
  0 To 125             NA                    NA        IRU1208CS       IRU1208CSPbF Adj    VIN, VOUT, Gnd, Flag, Adj
  0 To 125             NA                    NA        IRU1209CS       IRU1209CSPbF  Adj   VIN, VOUT, Gnd, Enable, Adj
          Basic Part (Non Lead-Free)     Lead-Free
2

pins must be at higher potential with respect to this pin.
Enable pin. A low signal or left open on this pin shuts down the output. This pin must be tied
HI or to VIN for normal operation.
An open collector output that switches low when the output voltage drops about 4% below
its expected regulated voltage.
A resistor divider from this pin to the VOUT pin and ground sets the output voltage.
APPLICATION INFORMATION
Stability
The IRU120X series of regulators require the use of an
output capacitor as part of the frequency compensation
in order to make the regulator stable. A minimum of 2.2µF
capacitance and the ESR in the range of 0.5 to 2Ω in-
sures the stability of the system.
Part Number         Output
                            Voltage
IRU1206-18             1.8V
IRU1206-25             2.5V
IRU1206-33             3.3V
IRU1207-18             1.8V
IRU1207-25             2.5V
IRU1207-33             3.3V
IRU1208                 1.24V
IRU1209                 1.24V
Note 1: Low duty cycle pulse testing with Kelvin con-
nections is required in order to maintain accurate data.